MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE DOLD

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Whereas, such facilities are most important in the interest of proper care and treatment of the patients and economy and efficiency of operation, and

Whereas, funds for this construction are insufficient thereby making it necessary to reject all bids which were procured for same, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the health and safety of the inmates and personnel of the institution; now, therefore, be it

Completion of medical and surgical building at the Augusta state hospital. Resolved: That the sum of \$65,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to augment funds currently available to permit construction of a medical and surgical building at the Augusta state hospital.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 7, 1949

Chapter 140

RESOLVE, to Provide for a Pollen and Fungus Survey of Maine.

Survey and appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$15,000 for the purpose of a pollen and fungus survey of the state of Maine, such survey to be conducted under the supervision and control of the University of Maine. Such survey is to be conducted during the fall months of 1949, the spring, summer and fall of 1950 and the spring and summer of 1951. It is to be by the University of Maine but the general supervision, with respect to policy and procedure, shall be under the direction of a qualified professional person to be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. Such person shall serve during the pleasure of the governor and shall receive no compensation but may be reimbursed for his actual travel expense; and be it further

Resolved: That such moneys shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 6, 1949